

FILED
11-15-2021
Clerk of Circuit Court
Waukesha County
2021CV000958

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT WAUKESHA COUNTY
BRANCH 1

RICHARD TEIGEN and RICHARD THOM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 2021CV0958

Code: 30701

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN
COMMITTEE, DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN,
WISCONSIN FAITH VOICES FOR JUSTICE, and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,

Intervenor-Defendants

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS, DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN,
WISCONSIN FAITH VOICES FOR JUSTICE, AND LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN’S RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION¹**

Mel Barnes, SBN 1096012
Scott B. Thompson, SBN 1098161
LAW FORWARD, INC.
P.O. Box 326
Madison, WI 53703-0326
mbarnes@lawforward.org
sthompson@lawforward.org

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406
Rachel E. Snyder, SBN 1090427
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53701-1784

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE
REMEDIES. 2

II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A
TEMPORARY INJUNCTION..... 4

A. Plaintiffs are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 5

B. A Temporary Injunction May be Issued Only to Preserve
the Status Quo. 5

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown, and Cannot Show, that They Will
Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Temporary Injunction..... 7

D. Absent Irreparable Harm, Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Lack
of Other Adequate Remedies..... 9

E. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against
Granting a Temporary Injunction. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Codept, Inc. v. More-Way North Corp.</i> , 23 Wis. 2d 165, 127 N.W.2d 29 (1964).....	2, 5
<i>Kocken v. Wisconsin Council 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828.....	6
<i>Kuechmann v. Sch. Dist. of La Crosse</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 218, 487 N.W.2d 639 (Ct. App. 1992).....	3, 4
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2016 WI App 56, 370 Wis. 2d 644, 883 N.W.2d 154.....	1, 5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	12
<i>Sch. Dist. of Slinger v. Wis. Intersch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 46 N.W.2d 35	1, 5
<i>Shearer v. Congdon</i> , 25 Wis. 2d 663, 131 N.W.2d 377 (1964).....	1, 5
<i>Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Spheeris on Capitol</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 298, 459 N.W.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1990).....	6
<i>State v. Crute</i> , 2015 WI App 15	6
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2018 WI 74, 382 Wis. 2d 476, 914 N.W.2d 141.....	10
<i>Tavern League of Wis., Inc. v. Palm</i> , 2021 WI 33, 396 Wis. 2d 434, 957 N.W.2d 261.....	5, 7
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 529 N.W.2d 310 (1977).....	1, 5, 6, 8

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.02 2

Wis. Stat. § 5.05 3, 4

Wis. Stat. § 5.06 2, 3, 4

Wis. Stat. § 5.08 4

Wis. Stat. § 6.87 5

Wis. Stat. § 7.15 12

Wis. Stat. § 813.02 1

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 7
